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                                                                                                     September 14, 2010

Craig A. McEwen, Chairperson 
Committee on Judicial Responsibility and Disability 
P.O. Box 8058 
Portland, ME 04104-8058

COMPLAINT 

AGAINST JUDGE CHRISTINE FOSTER

I am filing this complaint against Judge Christine Foster who presides in the Biddeford 
District Court. This complaint is based upon violations oath of office, Judicial Canons and 
procedural due process, denial of due process, fraud, extortion, official oppression and 
obstruction of justice. My documents will evidence a pattern of the above violations by Judge 
Foster, in concert with others, and mandates an investigation by this committee on its own. 

On  November 5, 2008 I filed a Motion for Hearing in the matter of Dorothy Lafortune 
(Ruel) v. Robert M. Ruel (Docket No. BID-DV-23) upon hearing of the death of the defendant. 
All subsequent motions and motions for show cause hearings were ignored/denied.

On July 28, 2009 (nearly one year later) an order was issued directing me to file a fee of 
$60 within 7 days or the court would dismiss my motion without further hearing. I timely paid 
the $60 fee (within a one day time frame, due to the delay in mailing of the order by the court) 
and have still been denied access to the court. This equates to extortion. 

On September 23, 2009 I filed a Motion for Directed Verdict, judgment as a matter of law.

 On October 27, 2009 I filed a Motion to Compel Entry of Judgment for Directed Verdict 
by the Clerk, since 30 days had passed and the court failed to enter judgment.

On November 3, 2009 I received a denial of my Motion for Directed Verdict by Judge 
Foster with no conclusions of fact or law.  Judge Foster entered a denial, dated October 26, 
2009, one day before my filing for judgment by the clerk. She had more than 30 days to act on 
my motion. It is my belief that this denial was predated due to my filing with the clerk. On 
November 3rd , prior to receiving Judge Foster's denial,  I went to the District Court to check the 
docketing of the Clerk's entry of Judgment for Directed Verdict. I learned that it had not been 
entered on the docket. I asked to speak with the head clerk. She had gone to lunch and I was 
given a time to return in which to speak with the clerk. When I returned to the court, Nancy 
LaFontaine (2nd in command) told me that the head clerk was not available, but purportedly did 
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relay my questions to her, as I waited. LaFontaine refused to release this clerk's name. I 
requested to LaFontaine that she give me a date for hearing before the judge. LaFontaine refused 
stating that such requests must be in writing. I stated that I had filed previous motions for show 
cause hearings in the court and they had all been ignored. 

I requested a certified copy the docket sheet on this case (BID 91-DV-23). I learned from 
Clerk LaFontaine that “a docket sheet was unavailable for this type of case.” This is a case that 
had never been closed and the defendant had ample time to take action in this matter, but did 
not. Upon his death, I took action. The failure of the clerk to safely maintain court records is a 
violation of Title 4: Judiciary, Chapter 13 § 568, Duties of clerks as to records, constitutes 
tampering with public records, solidifies my claim of aiding and abetting and demands that 
criminal charges also be pursued against the clerk(s).

On November 10, 2009 I filed an Objection with Motion to Vacate Denial of Entry of 
Judgment for Directed Verdict on grounds of 1)Abuse of Discretion, 2) Official Oppression, 3) 
Obstruction of Justice, 4) Fraud and 5) Void Order. When Rule 60(b)(4) [void judgment] is 
applicable, relief is not a discretionary matter; it is mandatory.”  V.T.A., Inc., 597 F.2d at 224 n.8; 
see also Venable, 721 F.2d at 300.”  Orner v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1307, 1310  (10th Cir. 1994).

There are only 2 parties in this case and one is deceased.

Judge Christine Foster had no authority to issue any order as I motioned for her recusal on 
grounds that she could not act impartiality or that her impartiality might reasonably be 
questioned due to the continuation of her past unconstitutional actions, her consistent operations 
under color of law, violation of oath office, violations of Due Process clause of the U.S. and 
State constitutions and unlawful job performance. Maine Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(E)
(1);3(E)(2)(a).

Judge Christine Foster has engaged in conduct prejudicial to the effective and expeditious 
administration of the business of the courts. Her conduct has been inconsistent with 
constitutional requirements, statutes, rules of court, decisional law, and common sense and non-
compliant with the Code of judicial and ethical conduct. Her continuous pattern of improper 
activity, breach of duty, intentional harm upon litigants and misrepresentation of the judicial 
system is official oppression and racketeering. MAINE LAW DEFINING ’OFFICIAL OPPRESSION’: 
“A person is guilty of official oppression if, being a public servant and acting with the intention 
to benefit himself or another or to harm another, he knowingly commits an unauthorized act 
which purports to be an act of his office, or knowingly refrains from performing a duty imposed 
on him by law or clearly inherent in the nature of his office.”

I will submit as additional evidence to you Case # BID-03-CV-179, Tim Q. Ly v. Dorothy 
Lafortune. The predicate acts in this case contain elements of a RICO action and money 
laundering. A subpoena was issued for my appearance in Judge Foster's court on 9/13/05 in an 
attempt to extort $35,000 from me. I have certification of my attendance in court on 9/13/05. 
After all of the cases were called, I asked the clerk why this case had not been called. The clerk 
couldn't find the file, no one in the clerk's office could find the file. I explained the subpoena 
against me and the clerk had the party come to the clerk's window. The party played dumb, 
didn't understand or know anything about the subpoena that he had signed! He thought his 
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Property Manager might have a copy of the subpoena, went to speak with him and was to return 
to the clerk. When he did not return, the clerk paged the party to come back to the clerk's 
window, but the party (and 2 other people) fled the courthouse. This is yet another example of 
the tampering with public records! The file has “disappeared.”

It is a crime to steal property through abuse of office. Another attempt is being made to 
steal a fourth piece of property from me in Judge Foster's court. She, in concert with others, have 
used their public offices to conspire, extort, defraud, aid and abet and obstruct justice to achieve 
an intended goal. Extortion under color of official right occurs when an agent of the government 
uses his or her legitimate governmental powers to obtain an illegitimate objective. Tampering 
with court files and dockets are commonplace in Judge Foster's court. The mail fraud statutes 
have also been violated to advance this scheme to defraud. 

Judge Christine Foster is in violation of the Maine Code of Judicial Conduct, Canons 1; 2(a)(b); 
3(A)(B)(1)(2)(5)(7)(8), (C)(1), E(1), (2)(a)(b)(c)(d)(iv).

I am entitled to an opportunity to be heard as to the propriety of taking judicial notice, 
pursuant to Rule 201(d), and have been denied this opportunity.

When a plaintiff asserts common law jurisdiction, the judge is mandated to abide by said 
jurisdiction.  There is no statute of limitation on fraud. See HAZEL-ATLAS GLASS CO. v. 
HARTFORD-EMPIRE CO., 322 U.S. 238 (1944). 

In Maine, conceptions of personal and property rights are based on the common law. 
Wheeler v Phoenix Indemnity Co. (1949) 144 Me. 105, 65 A.2d 10. Common law is in force in 
Maine. Sacknoff v Sacknoff (1932) 131 Me. 280, 161 A. 669; Copp v Paradis (1931) 130 Me. 
464, 157 A. 228.

I have been denied my right of access to the court and my right to be heard. The 
evidence in Docket No. BID-DV-23 is so compelling that no decision to the contrary could be 
reached. With the death of the defendant, the lower court has a non-discretionary duty to grant 
relief. Kennedy v. Sundown Speed Marine, Inc. 97 Wn 2d 544, 549, 647 P2d 30 (1982). My 
evidence will prove that Judge Christine Foster has obstructed justice, violated her oath of 
office, Code of Judicial Conduct and the law and that her violations are of such a serious nature 
as to warrant formal disciplinary action. 

 In addition to others, individuals who have information about this complaint:

John Richardson (former Speaker of the House) 
12 Juniper Road, Brunswick, Maine 04011 
729-1834 (last known)

Rep. Stephen Beaudette 
11 Westfield Street                                                                                                                 
Biddeford, Maine 04005 
283-4086                       
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Due to the special circumstances and nature surrounding this complaint, I'm requesting a 
hearing for preliminary investigation in which to present my evidence of the operation, 
condition of business, practice and procedure of the court and that you preserve the 
confidentiality of my complaint. 

Respectfully,

Dorothy Lafortune 
P.O. Box 187 
Biddeford, Maine 04005
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